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cans: The First World War, the Red Scare, and the Garvey Movement,”
edited by Theodore Kornweibel.
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INTRODUCTION

by Elliott M. Rudwick
Kent State University

World War | and the immediate postwar era were marked by a number
of bloody racial confrontations in which blacks were victims of white hostil-
ity and aggression. While most of these riots took place in 1919, one of
the most important and the one with the highest death toll of any interra-
cial conflict in twentieth-century America occurred at East St. Louis, Illi-
nois, on July 2, 1917. it is an excellent example of the pogrom-like perse-
cutions that characterized nearly all of the interracial riots in the country
during the nineteenth and early twentieth centuries.

Like many of the civil disorders of the period, the causes of the East
St. Louis riot were largely rooted in the economic insecurity of white
workers as several hundred thousand blacks migrated from the South in
search of work and better living conditions.

This particular riot is important not only in and of itself but, because of
the volume and nature of the surviving evidence, it is the race riot of the
period most accessible to historians for scholarly investigation.

Because the riot resulted in the virtual suspension of commerce be-
tween the neighboring states of lilinois and Missouri for up to ten days in
July, the U.S. congressional committee that conducted an investigation
was formally called the House Select Committee to Investigate Conditions
in [linois and Missouri Interfering With Interstate Commerce Between
These States. The transcripts of the hearings and related records are part
of Records of the U.S. House of Representatives, Record Group 233 of
the National Archives.

The transcripts of the hearings of the select committee are arranged
chronologically. They are preceded by a handwritten index, prepared by
the committee, of subjects and persons mentioned in the hearings. In the

vii



transcripts, consideration of the interstate commerce issue precedes dis-
cussion of other aspects of the riot. The transcripts, reproduced on reels
1-5, are followed by miscellaneous related records, some of which were
entered as exhibits in the hearings. Exhibits are reproduced on reel 6 and
consist of: (A) the report submitted to the governor of lllinois by Colonel
S.0. Tripp, lllinois National Guard; (B1) a report of a board of inquiry into
the conduct of the officers and men of the lllinois National Guard; and
(B2) the proceedings of the board of inquiry. Reproduced on reel 7 are
the following: a draft of the committee’s final report; photographs; financial
and other administrative records, including some untranscribed steno-
graphic notes; transcripts of the June 1917 hearings held by the Labor Com-
mittee of the lllinois State Council of Defense to investigate “the cause of
the heavy influx” of southern blacks into East St. Louis during 1917; a few
labor bulletins; the report of the grand jury of St. Clair County; and a
petition from the citizens of East St. Louis demanding changes in the
police department and improvements in law enforcement. Reels 7 and 8
reproduce the transcript of the criminal conspiracy trial of Dr. LeRoy
Bundy, the principal leader of the East St. Louis black community who
was charged with inciting the riot.

For background on the riot, the researcher may wish to consult Elliott
M. Rudwick, Race Riot in East St. Louis (University of lllinois Press,
Urbana, IIl.)
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REEL INDEX

Reel 1

0001

0044
0052

0093
0130

0156

0223
0276

0278
0280

0368
0373
0411
0456
0493
0536

Transcripts of Hearings

Index of Witnesses

Alphabetical Listing of Witnesses. 44pp.
Volume |, October 18, 1917 [pp. 1-124]
Appointment of the Committee; Index. 8pp.

Phillip W. Coyle, Traffic Manager, St. Louis Chamber of Commerce. [pp. 5-42.)
43pp.
Frank J. Hunter, General Manager, Swift and Company. [pp. 61-98.] 38pp.

Charles Rogers, President, J.C. Grant Chemical Company; and President,
McMahon Transfer Company. [pp. 98-123.) 26pp.

Volume |, October 19, 1917 [pp. 124-249]

Robert E. Conway, General Manager, Armour and Company, National Stock Yards.
[pp. 124-194.] 68pp.

Frank V. Hammar, Hammar Brothers, White Lead Company. [pp. 195-248.] 54pp.
Charles Rogers, Additional Statement. [pp. 248-249.] 2pp.

Volume 11, October 20, 1917 [pp. 250-338]

Folder and Index. 2pp.

Paul Y. Anderson, Reporter, St. Louis Post-Dispatch [pp. 250-388.] 88pp.
Volume Il, October 22, 1917 [pp. 338-343)

Ben Beard, (Colored) Laborer, Aluminum Ore Plant. [pp. 338-343.) 6pp.
Paul Y. Anderson, Additional Statements. [pp. 343-383.] 41pp.

G.E. Popkess, Reporter, St. Louis Times. [pp. 383-428.] 46pp.

J.W. Paton, Manager, Morris and Company. [pp. 428-469.] 42pp.

Roy Albertson, Reporter, The East St. Louis Journal. [pp. 469-511.] 43pp.
J.C. Brady, Justice-of-the-Peace, East St. Louis. [pp. 511-516.] 6pp.



0541
0543
0593
0598
0663
0695

0714
0716
0777

Volume lil, October 23, 1917 [pp. 517-689]

Folder and Index. 2pp.

Roy Albertson, Testimony cont. [pp. 517-567.] 51pp.

L.W. Childress, President, Columbia Transter Company. [pp. 567-572.]) 6pp.
Robert J. Baylan, Reporter, East St. Louis Globe-Democrat. {pp. 572-638.] 66pp.
John D. Roach, Supervisor, American Steel Industry. [pp. 638-672.] 35pp.
Calvin Cotton, {Cotored) Teaming. [pp. 672-689.] 19pp.

Volume IV, October 24, 1917 [pp. 690-921]

Folder and Index. 2pp.

John P. Pero, Superintendent, Malleable Iron Company. [pp. 690-753.] 63pp.

S.0. Tripp, Colonel, Assistant Quartermaster General, National Guard, State of
lllinois. [pp. 753-921.] 169pp.

Reel 2

0005
0007
0017
0098

0141
0149
0189
0203

0217
0219
0313
0378

0429
0431
0458
0464
0466

0473
0491
0583

Transcripts of Hearings

Volume V, October 25, 1917 [pp. 922-1132)

Folder and Index. 2pp.

S.0. Tripp, Colonel, Testimony cont. {pp. 922-932.] 11pp.

Frank S. Dickson, Adjutant General, Springfield, lllinois. [pp. 932-1013.] 81pp.
Frank E. Nulson, President, Missouri Malleable Iron Company. [pp. 1013-1056.]
44pp.

Maurice V. Joyce, Attorney at Law. [pp. 1056-1063.] 8pp.

Thomas G. Hunter, (Colored) Physician and Surgeon. [pp. 1064-1105.] 42pp.
W.H. Mills, (Colored) Police Officer. [pp. 1105-1119.] 15pp.

W. Green, (Colored) Police Officer. [pp. 1119-1132.] 14pp.

Volume VI, October 26, 1917 {pp. 1133-1345]

Folder and Index. 2pp.

John Eubanks, (Colored) Police Officer. [pp. 1133-1228.] 97pp.

Dr. C.P. Renner, Coroner, St. Clair County. [pp. 1229-1294.] 66pp.

Otto Nelson, (Colored) Police Officer. {pp. 1295-1345.] 51pp.

Volume VII, October 27, 1917 [pp. 1346-1525]

Folder and Index. 2pp.

Dr. Lyman B. Bluitt [Blewett), (Colored) Physician. [pp. 1346-1373.] 27pp.
Mineola Magee, (Colored) Occupation Not Listed. [pp. 1373-1379.] 6pp.
William Roach, Sewer Commissioner, East St. Louis. [pp. 1379-1381.] 2pp.
William Mayfield, (Colored) Worker, Glass Factory, East St. Louis. {pp. 1381-1388.]
7pp.

Robert R. Thomas, Cement Contractor. [pp. 1388-1407.] 19pp.

Thomas J. Canavan, Real Estate, Loans, and Insurance. [pp. 1407-1503.] 86pp.

C.B. Fox, General Superintendent, Aluminum Ore Company. {pp. 1504-1525.]
21pp.




0605
0607
0771

0822
0824
0835

0866
0873

0941
0942

Volume Vill, October 29, 1917 [pp. 1526-1743]

Folder and Index. 2pp.

C.B. Fox, Testimony cont. [pp. 1526-1690.] 164pp.

Dr. Aibert B. McQuillan, Physician. [pp. 1600-1743.] 53pp.

Volume IX, October 30, 1917 [pp. 1744-1946]

Folder and Index. 2pp.

John H. Richards, Deputy State Fire Marshal. [pp. 1744-1754.] 10pp.

William Roach, Supervisor of Construction, National Stockyards Company. [pp.
1755-1784A.] 31pp. [Exhibit: Data Submitted by William Roach. 1p.]

Frank Weckenmeyer, Electrical Contractor. [pp. 1785-1792.] 7pp.

R.T Rucker, Assistant Superintendent, Aluminum Ore Company. [pp. 1792-1860.]
68pp. [Exhibit: Copy of Grievances of the Aluminum Ore Employee Protective
Association. 2pp.]

Joe D. Williamson, (Colored) Janitor. [pp. 1861-1862.] 2pp.
Harry Kerr, District Organizer, American Federation of Labor. [pp. 1862-1946.]

Reel 3

0001
0003
0070

0189

0218
0220
0399
0415

0442
0444
0604
0605
0607

0619

0622

0648

Transcripts of Hearings

Volume X, October 31, 1917 [pp. 1947-2166]
Folder and Index. 2pp.
Harry Kerr, Testimony cont. [pp. 1947-2166.] 69pp.

Earl W. Jimerson, Financial Secretary and Business Agent, Amalgamated Meat
Cutters and Butcher Workmen of North America; Member, County Board of
Supervisors. [pp. 2016-2136.] 120pp.

Philip Wolf, Worker, Aluminum Ore Company, Valley Steel Plant. [pp. 2136-2166.]
30pp.

Volume X|, November 1, 1917 [pp. 2167-2390]

Foider and Index. 2pp.

Philip Wolf, Testimony cont. [pp. 2167-2348.] 181pp.

William Hawkins, (Colored) Occupation Not Listed. [pp. 2348-2364.] 16pp.
Alois Towers, Labor Representative, Belleville. [pp. 2364-2390.] 26pp.
Volume XIl, November 2, 1917 [pp. 2391-2595]

Folder and Index. 2pp.

Alois Towers, Testimony cont. [pp. 2391-2552.] 161pp.

William Hawkins, Testimony cont. [pp. 2552-2553.] 1p.

Alois Towers, Testimony cont. [pp. 2553-2555.] 2pp.

Stephen F. Porter, Motorman, East St. Louis and Suburban Street Car Company.
[pp. 2555-2567.] 12pp.

Harry Kerr, Additional Statement. [pp. 2567-2570.) 3pp. [Exhibit: Invitation to Labor
Delegates to Attend Meeting of May 23, 1917. 1p.}

Alois Towers, Testimony cont. (pp. 2370-2595.] 25pp.
Volume XIIl, November 3, 1917 [pp. 2596-2773]
Folder and index. 2pp.



0650 Clarence Eugene Pope, Chairman, Committee of One Hundred. [pp. 2596-2773.]
177pp. [Exhibit: Resolution of the Committee of One Hundred. 1p.]

Volume XIV, November 5, 1917 [pp. 2774-2981]
0824  Folder and Index. 2pp.
0826 Clarence Eugene Pope, Testimony cont. [pp. 2774-2777.] 3pp.
0829 James M. Kelley, Controller, City of East St. Louis. [pp. 2777-2876.] 99pp.
0927  S.J. Cashel, City Treasurer, City of East St. Louis. [pp. 2876-2981.] 105pp.

Reel 4

Transcripts of Hearings cont.

Volume XV, November 7, 1917 [pp. 2982-3247]
0001  Folder and Index. 2pp.
0003 Dan McGlynn, Attorney at Law. [pp. 2983-3109.] 123pp.

0130 H.H. Jost, Cashier, Southern lllinois National Bank. [pp. 3110-3117.} 7pp. [Exhibit:
Aluminum Ore Employees Protective Association Account. 1p.]

0138 Dan McGlynn, Testimony cont. [pp. 3117-3118.] 1p.

0138  Edward F. Mason, Secretary, Central Body, and Machinists Union. [pp. 3118-3198.]
80pp. [Exhibit: Minutes of Central Trades and Labor Union. 1p.] §5pp.

0222 H.H. Jost, Testimony cont. [pp. 3198-3200.] 2pp.

0224 James W. Kirk, Editor, The East St. Louis Journal. [pp. 3200-3247.] 47pp. [Exhibit:
“Mollman Workers Dine" The East St. Louis Journal, April 14, 1917. 1p.]

Volume XVI, October 8, 1917 [pp. 3248-3458]
0272 Folder and Index. 2pp.
0274 Lee Cox, (Colored) Concrete Worker. {pp. 3248-3261.] 13pp.
0287 George Thornton, (Colored) Laborer. {pp. 3261-3266.] Spp.
0292  William James Perkins, (Colored) Laborer. [pp. 3266-3271.] 5pp.
0299 Tommy Lee Bogan, (Colored) Laborer. [pp. 3272-3278.]) 6pp.
0305 Clarence Eugene Pope, Testimony cont. [pp. 3278-3303.] 25pp.
0331 D.S. Allim, Laborer, Mobile and Ohio Railroad Company. [pp. 3304-3329.] 25pp.
0356 Eddie B. Gritfin, (Colored) Laborer. [pp. 3329-3338.] 9pp.
0365 Baskin Carter, (Colored) Laborer. [pp. 3339-3351.] 12pp.
0378  Peter Baker, (Colored) Laborer. [pp. 3352-3355.] 3pp.
0378  Jim Houston, (Colored) Laborer. [pp. 3352-3355.] 1p.
0378  William B. Wood, (Colored) Laborer. [pp. 3352-3355.] 1p.
0378 Tommy Crawford, (Colored) Laborer.[pp. 3352-3355.] 1p.
0378  Napoleon Griffin, (Colored) Laborer. {pp. 3352-3355.] 5pp.
0383  J.W. Kirk, Testimony cont. [pp. 3356-3387.] 31pp.
0414  Fred Pellet, Machinist, Niedring House Plant. [pp. 3387-3409.] 22pp.
0436 Charles Nagel, Attorney at Law. [pp. 3409-3417.] 8pp.
0444  Russell Townsend, Justice-of-the-Peace, East St. Louis. [pp. 3417-3458.] 41pp.
Volume XVII, November 9, 1917 [pp. 3459-3658]
0485  Folder and Index. 2pp.
0487  August Schlafly, Banking and Farming. [pp. 3459-3498.] 39pp.
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0526

0686
0688
0816
0817
0867

0870
0872
0916
0931

1003

1018

1022
1034
1036

George W. Allison, Minister, First Baptist Church. [pp. 3498-3658.] 160pp.
Volume XVIil, November 10, 1917 [pp. 3659-3839]

Folder and Index. 2pp.

George W. Allison, Testimony cont. [pp. 3659-3786.] 127pp.

James M. Kelley, Testimony cont. [pp. 3786-3787.] 1p.

Paul Y. Anderson, Testimony cont. [pp. 3787-3837.] S0pp.

N.L. Coley, Attorney at Law. [pp. 3837-3839] 2pp.

Volume XIX, November 12, 1919 {pp. 3840-4062]

Folder and Index. 2pp.

Frank 1. Marks, Pawn Broker. [pp. 3840-3884.] 44pp.

Ferdinand Schwartz, Printer and Paper Hanger. [pp. 3885-3899.] 14pp.

E.M. Sorrells, Superintendent, River Navigation Department, Aluminum Ore
Company. [pp. 3900-3971.] 71pp.

Stewart Campbell, Superintendent, State Free Employment Office. [pp. 3972-3987.]
15pp.

Emmett P. Griffin, Superintendent and Chief Engineer, East St. Louis. [pp.
3987-3991.] 4pp.

Stewart Campbell, Testimony cont. [pp. 3991-4003.] 13pp.
George W. Allison, Testimony cont. [pp. 4003-4004.] 1p.

E.M. Sorrells, Testimony cont. [pp. 4005-4062.] 57pp. [Exhibits: Resignation of C.B.
Fox from the Chamber of Commerce, May 11, 1917. 1p.; Letter from C.B. Fox to
M.V. Joyce, May 15, 1917. 1p.]

Reel 5

0001
0003
0067
0090
0124

0204
0206

0211

0247
0322
0353
0362

Transcripts of Hearings cont.

Volume XX, November 13, 1917 [pp. 4063-4265]

Folder and Index. 2pp.

W.A. Miller, Railroad YMCA. [pp. 4063-4127.] 64pp.

A.B. Hendry, Reporter, The Post-Dispatch. [pp. 4128-4151.] 23pp.
J.W. Edmonson, (Colored) Sergeant of Police. [pp. 4151-4185.] 34pp.

J.J. Kane, Collector and City Salesman, Wagner Brewery of Granite City. (pp.
4185-4265.] 80pp.

Volume XXI, November 14, 1917 [pp. 4266-4432]
Folder and Index. 2pp.

Edward J. Brennan, Special Agent, Bureau of Investigation, Department of Justice,
East St. Louis. [pp. 4266-4271.} 5pp.

Frank |. Marks, Testimony cont. [pp. 4271-4306.] 35pp. [Exhibit: List of Bondsmen
Furnished by Frank . Marks. 1p.]

Robert E. Johns, Business Agent for Carpenters. [pp. 4306-4380.] 74pp.
M.R. Bevington, Attorney for the Government. [pp. 4381-4412.] 32pp.
Reverend Father Christopher Goetz, Catholic Clergyman. [pp. 4412-4420.] 8pp.

Paul Y. Anderson, Testimony cont. [pp. 4421-4432.] 12pp. [Exhibit: Dramshop
Licenses Issued for Fourth Quarter, Year 1917. 1p.]



0374
0376
0376
0381
0446

0464
0472

0484
0487
0521
0528
0534
0559

0573

0588

0595
0596
0603
0606
0638

0654
0656

0671
0696
0720
0739
0747
0761
0771
0773
0776
0779
0786

0787
0788
0792

Volume XXII, November 15, 1917 [pp. 4433-4646]

Folder and Index. 2pp.

W.A. Miller, Testimony cont. [p. 4433.] 1p.

Fred Gressing, Hardware Merchant. [pp. 4433-4438.] 5pp.

H.F. Bader, Former Mayor, East St. Louis. [pp. 4438-4502.] 64pp

Issac Cohen, Commission Business, Buyer of Metal, Iron and Metal Company. [pp.
4503-4521.} 18pp.

George W. Allison, Testimony cont. [pp. 4522-4529.] 7pp.

D.W. Kaufman, Real Estate and Insurance; Election Commissioner. [pp.
4530-4542.] 12pp.

J.C. Brady, Testimony cont. [pp. 4542-4545.] 3pp.

D.W. Kautman, Testimony cont. [pp. 4545-4579.] 34pp.

Irwin Rout, Secretary, Industrial Branch, YMCA. [pp. 4579-4585.] 6pp.
H.H. Hunsaker, Switchman and Former Jeweler. [pp. 4586-4592.] 6pp.
E.J. Verlie, Attorney at Law. [pp. 4592-4617.] 25pp.

A H. Thomas, (Colored) Watchman and Assistant Timekeeper, Terminal Railroad
Association. [pp. 4617-4631.] 14pp.

Paul Y. Anderson, Testimony cont. [pp. 4631-4646.] 15pp.
Volume XXii cont., November 16, 1917 [pp. 4646-4664]

Robert W. Sikking, Real Estate; Former Clerk, East Side Levee and Sanitary Board.
[pp. 4646-4652.] 6pp.

David F. Barrett, Reporter, St. Louis Star. [pp. 4653-4654.] 2pp.
Martin Weiss, Attorney at Law. [pp. 4654-4661.) 7pp.

Fred Gressing, Testimony cont. [pp. 4661-4664.] 3pp.

Statement of Myrtle Gardner, Occupation Not Listed. [no pp.} 31pp.
Statement of Dorabel Crook, Occupation Not Listed. [no pp.] 17pp.
Volume XXili, November 17, 1917 [pp. 4710-4875]

Folder and Index. 2pp.

People v. Davey Crook and People v. Grace Yent, Mary Don, Emma Roe, and Ruby
Nelson. [pp. 4710-4711.] 15pp.

Eli Chrisan, Worked in a Saloon. [pp. 4711-4750.] 39pp.

Anthony Stocker, Police Officer. [pp. 4750-4774.] 24pp.

Michael O'Brien, Deputy Sheriff. [pp. 4774-4793.]1 19pp.

Ruby Nelson, Occupation Not Listed. [pp. 4793-4801.] 8pp.

Mrs. Grace Yent, Occupation Not Listed. [pp. 4801-4814.] 13pp.
Deborah Crook, Manager, Second Hand Store. [pp. 4815-4825.] 10pp.
George A. Boyle, Judge. [pp. 4825-4827.] 2pp.

R.R. Aldrich, City Detective. [pp. 4827-4830.] 3pp.

James A. McDonald, Deliveryman. [pp. 4830-4833.] 3pp.

McCauley Baird, Assistant United States Attorney. [pp. 4834-4839.] 5pp.

William Crome, Police Chauffeur, and Police Department Mechanic. [pp.
4840-4841.] 2pp.

Eli Chrisan, Testimony cont. [pp. 4841-4842.] 2pp.
Charles A. Karch, Attorney at Law. [pp. 4842-4846.] 4pp.
Michael O’Brien, Testimony cont. [pp. 4846-4847.] 2pp.




Arguments
0793  Mr. Wolcott. [pp. 4847-4849.] 3pp.
0796  Mr. Coley. [pp. 4850-4859.] 10pp.
0805 Mr. Borders. [pp. 4859-4864.] 6pp.
0809  Mr. Wolcott. [pp. 4864-4875.] 12pp.

Reel 6

Transcripts of Hearings cont.

Exhibits

0001  Copy of Report to Governor, by Colonel S.0O. Tripp. Race Riot, East St. Louis, llli-
nois. October 25, 1917. 53pp.

0052  Sheriff Office, St. Clair County, Logan P. Mellon, Sheriff, July 2, 1917. 1p.

0053 City of East St. Louis, Hlinois, Executive Department, Fred W. Mollman, Mayor. July
2,1917. 1p.

0054 Time Sheet for National Guard and Statement by Commanding Officers. July 2, 3,
and 4, 1917. 5pp.

0059  Exhibit E. 1p.

0060 Street Maps of East St. Louis. 36pp.

0076 Letter from the Board of Inquiry to the Adjutant General. August 2, 1917. 18pp.
Board of Inquiry, Volume |

0094  July 16, 1917. 229pp.

0321 July 17, 1917, 242pp.
Board of Inquiry, Volume Ii

0557  July 18, 1917. 260pp.

Reel 7

Related Reports and Records of the House Select
Committee and Local Groups

0001 Draft of the Committee’s Final Report. 64pp.

0063 Committee Expenditures and Legal and Administrative Correspondence. 45pp.
0105  East St. Louis Race Riot of 1917—List of Persons Implicated. 6pp.

0111 Report of the Treasurer of East St. Louis. 35pp.

0146  Pictures. 39pp.

0175  Report to the lllinois State Council of Defense on the Race Riots at East St. Louis,
by Its Committee on Labor. 16pp.

0191 Hearings of the Labor Committee of the lllinois State Council of Defense. 187pp.
0377  Report of the Grand Jury of St. Clair County, lllinois. 9pp.
0384  Petition of the Citizens of East St. Louis. 27pp.



0409

0410

0412
0422
0420

0427
0433
0454
0488
0528
0552
0554
0569
0581
0607
0609
0629
0633

0648
0670
0722
0760
0780
0797
0810
0811
0851

0869
0872

Transcripts of Records—People v. LeRoy Bundy File

People versus LeRoy Bundy, No. 13366, Opinion Filed December 21, 1920, in
Reports of Cases at Law and in Chancery Argued and Determined in Supreme
Court of lllinois. 1p.

Circuit Court, State of illinois, County of Monroe. 2pp.
March 17, 1919, 14pp.

Indictment of Murder.

Change of Venue from St. Clair County.
Endorsements.

March 18, 1919, Witnesses on Behalf of the People
Edward P. Keshner. 7pp.

Charles J. Miller. 23pp.

John Stapp. 38pp.

Barbara Stapp. 43pp.

John M. Hubert. 25pp.

Mrs. George Wodley. 3pp.

Mrs. Mary Fisher. 16pp.

Jacob Shucart. 13pp.

Henry L. Kridwig. 27pp.

L.G. Miller. 2pp.

Andrew J. Gaa. 21pp.

Fred Henley. 4pp.

Frank Reedy. 15pp.

March 21, 1919, Witnesses on Behalf of the People
Mrs. George W. Wodley, Testimony cont. 23pp.
Gus Masserang. 55pp.

George Vattner. 39pp.

William Hutter. 20pp.

Patrick Cullinane. 18pp.

Oscar Hobbs. 15pp.

George Vattner, Testimony cont. 2pp.

Edward Wilson. 41pp.

Thomas Barrett. 18pp.

March 24, 1919, Witnesses on Behalf of the People
Dr. C.P. Renner. 4pp.

William Tojo. 32pp.

Reel 8

0001

Transcripts of Records—People v. LeRoy Bundy File cont.

March 24, 1919, Witnesses on Behalf of the People cont.
Fred Peleate. 61pp.
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0119

0121
0138
0158
0167
0180
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0224
0241
0259
0265
0301
0313
0323
0337
0347

0358
0363
0374
0381
0391
0391
0391
0394
0399
0407
0409
0417
0432
0436
0442
0448
0453
0464
0474
0483

George Vattner, Testimony cont. 7pp.
Earl A. Bateman. 35pp.

Clarence Dixon. 20pp.

March 25, 1919, Motion to Deny Testimony of Witness
Andrew J. Gaa. 2pp.

March 25, 1919, Witnesses on Behalf of the Defendant
J.E. Weinel. 18pp.

Forrest Crawford. 20pp.

Frank Adams. 10pp.

John Owens. 14pp.

Mrs. John Owens. 10pp.

Henry Brown. Spp.

Finis Ernst. S5pp.

Buddie Bell. 28pp.

William Red. 17pp.

Mat Hayes. 19pp.

Joe Wilson. 7pp.

N.W. Pardon. 36pp.

James A. Gladden. 13pp.

Arnold Ernest. 10pp.

Dr. Thomas G. Hunter. 15pp.

William W. Buchanan. 11pp.

W.H. Mills. 11pp.

March 26, 1919, Witnesses for the Defendant
O.A. Krebs. 6pp.

J.C. Hennington. 12pp.

Cora May Westbrook. 9pp.

Daisy Westbrook. 11pp.

Cora May Westbrook, Testimony cont. 1p.
Daisy Westbrook, Testimony cont. 2pp.
Henry Bayles. 4pp.

Ben Colby. 6pp.

George Weber. 9pp.

Russell E. Townsend. 3pp.

George T. Kyle. 9pp.

Thomas William Gaither. 16pp.

Anna Scott. Spp.

Allen Akins. 7pp.

Belle Akins. 7pp.

Julius May. 6pp.

J.A. Lamply. 12pp.

Mat Hayes, Testimony cont. 11pp.

Ben Colby, Testimony cont. 10pp.

ida Bonham. 2pp.



0484
0487
0489
0491
0492
0505
0521
0529
0537
0544
0549
0554
0560
0568
0573
0576
0586
0589
0593
0598
0600
0602
0605
0607
0610
0611
0617
0711

0714
0719
0723
0731
0738

0743
0763
0765
0768
0783
0790
0794
0803
0805

Mrs. William Kinney. 4pp.

Anna McDaniels. 3pp.

B.H. Ham. 2pp.

William Mulconery. 2pp.

Jay Long. 13pp.

Oscar Wallace. 17pp.

Dr. Earl Williams. 9pp.

L.G. Cosley. 9pp

Julius Seifart. 7pp.

Thomas Carten. 6pp.

Calvin Cotner. 6pp.
Arthur L. Conway. 7pp

Charles Eustache. 8pp.

Calvin Cotner, Testimony cont. 6pp.
Oliver Charles White. 3pp.

Frank Davidson. 11pp.

Georgia Smotherman. 4pp.

Martha Johnson. 5pp.

John Wright. 6pp.

J.W. Hughes. 3pp.

Dr. Lyman B. Blewett [Bluitt]. 3pp.
Pearl Abernathy. 4pp.

Charles Bundy. 3pp.

Captain Robert A. Bird. 3pp.

Benjamin H. Lucas. 2pp.

William Red, Testimony cont. 7pp.

Dr. LeRoy Bundy. 94pp.

Albert R. Gardner. 3pp.

March 27, 1919, Witnesses for the Defendant
Albert R. Gardner, Testimony cont. 7pp.
Martha Campbell. 5pp.

Laura Campbell. 8pp.

Joe Campbell. 8pp.

Elizabeth Stone. 6pp.

March 28, 1919

Instruction Given to the Jury on the Verdict. 20pp.
Jury's Verdict. 2pp.

Motion for New Trial. 4pp.

Motion for Disqualification of Juror Daniel Davis, on Ground of Insanity. 15pp.
Affidavits by Juror Stating Daniel Davis Was of Sound Mind. 7pp.
Motion for Appeal. 4pp.

Motion for Change of Venue. 11pp.
Indictment Assignment of Errors. 2pp.
Order for Bail. 7pp.
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NAME INDEX

The following index is a guide to the major names in this collection. The first Arabic
number refers to the reel, and the Arabic number after the colon refers to the frame number
at which a particular name begins. Hence, 3: 0934 directs the researcher to the name which
begins at Frame 0934 of Reel 3. By referring to the Reel Index which comprises the initial
section of this guide, the researcher can find the entry for this name.

Albertson, Roy Blewett [Bluitt], Dr. Lyman B.

1: 0493, 0541 2: 0431
Aldrich, R.R. Board of Inquiry
5:0773 6: 0094-0557
Allim, D.S. Bogan, Tommy Lee
4: 0331 4: 0299
Allison, George W. Bor;e(;;, gllr.
4: 0526, 0688, 1034, 5: 0464 - 080
Boyle, George A.
Anderson, Paul Y. 5: 0771
1: 0280, 0373; 4: 0817; 5: 0362, 0573
Brady, J.C.
Bader, H.F. 1: 0536; 5: 0484
5:0381 Brennan, Edward J.
Baird, McCauley 5: 0206
5:0779 Campbell, Stewart
Baker, Peter 4: 1003, 1022
4: 0378 Canavan, Thomas J.
Barrett, David F. 2: 0491
5: 0595 Carter, Baskin
\ 4: 0365
Bay1 ag’sgso bert J. Cashel, S.J.
’ 3: 0927
Beard, Ben Childress, L.W.
1: 0368 1: 0593
Bevington, M.R. Chrisan, Eilf
5: 0322 5: 0671, 0787

11



Cohen, Issac
5: 0446

Coley, N.L.
4: 0867; 5: 0796

Committee of One Hundred
3: 0650

Conway, Robert E.
1: 0156

Cotton, Calvin
1: 0695

Cox, Lee
4: 0274

Coyle, Phillip W.
1: 0052

Crawford, Tommy
4: 0378

Crome, William
5: 0786

Crook, Davey, People v.
5: 0656

Crook, Deborah
5: 0761

Crook, Dorabel
5: 0638

Dickson, Frank S.
2: 0017

East St. Louls, street maps of
6: 0060

Edmonson, J.W.
5: 0090

Eubanks, John
2:0219

Fox, C.B.
2: 0607

Gardner, Myrtle
5: 0606

Goetz, Reverend Father Christopher
5: 0353

Green, W.
2. 0203

Gressing, Fred
5: 0376, 0603

Griffin, Eddie B.
4: 0356

Griffin, Emmett P,
4: 1018

Griffin, Napoteon
4: 0378

Hammar, Frank V.
1: 0223
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Hawkins, William

3: 0399, 0604
Hendry, A.B.

5: 0067
Houston, Jim

4: 0378

Hunsaker, H.H.
5: 0528

Hunter, Frank J.
1: 0093

Hunter, Thomas G.
2: 0149

Jimerson, Earl W.
3: 0070

Johns, Robert E.
5: 0247

Jost, H.H.
4: 0222

Joyce, Maurlce V.
2: 0141

Kane, J.J.
5:0124

Karch, Charles A.
5:0788

Kaufman, D.W.
5: 0472, 0487

Kelley, James M.
3: 0829; 4: 0816

Kerr, Harry
2:0942; 3: 0003, 0619

Kirk, James W.
4: 0224, 0383

McDonald, James A.
5:0776

McGiynn, Dan
4: 0003

McQuillan, Dr. Albert B.
2: 0771

Magee, Mineola
2: 0458

Marks, Frank |.
4:0872; 5: 0211

Mayfield, William
2: 0466

Mellon, Logan P.
6: 0052
Miller, W.A.
5: 0003, 0376

Mills, W.H.
2:0189




Moliman, Fred W.
6: 0053

Nagel, Charles
4: 0436

National Guard
6: 0054, 0076

Nelson, Otto
2: 0378

Nelson, Ruby
5: 0739

Nulsen, Frank E.
2: 0098

O'Brien, Michael
5: 0720, 0792

Paton, J.W.
1: 0456

Pellet, Fred
4:0414

Perkins, William James
4:0292

Pero, John P.
1: 0716

Pope, Clarence Eugene
3: 0650, 0826; 4: 0305

Popkess, G.E.
1: 0411

Porter, Stephen F.
3: 0607

Renner, Dr. C.P.
2:0313

Richards, John H.
2: 0824

Roach, John D.
1: 0663

Roach, William
2: 0464, 0835, 0865

Rogers, Charles
1: 0130, 0276

Rout, Irwin
5: 0521
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Rucker, R.T.
2: 0873

Schlafly, August
4: 0487

Schwartz, Ferdinand
4: 0916

Sikking, Robert W.
5: 0588

Sorrells, E.M.
4: 0931, 1036

Stocker, Anthony
5: 0696

Thomas, A.H.
5: 0559
Thomas, Robert R.
2:0473
Thornton, George
4: 0287

Towers, Alois
3: 0415, 0444, 0605, 0622

Townsend, Russell
4: 0444

Tripp, S.0., Colonel

1: 0777; 2: 0007; 6: 0001
Verlie, E.J.

5: 0534
Weckenmeyer, Frank

2: 0866

Weiss, Martin
5: 0596

Williamson, Joe D.
2: 0941

Wolcott, Mr.

5: 0793, 0809
Wolf, Philip

3: 0189, 0220

Wood, Williiam B.
4: 0378

Yent, Grace
5: 0656, 0747



NAME INDEX

[WITNESSES APPEARING BEFORE THE

COURT IN REGARD TO
PEOPLE V. LEROY BUNDY])

Abernathy, Pearl
8: 0602

Adams, Frank
8: 0158

Akins, Allen
8: 0436

Akins, Belle
8: 0442

Barrett, Thomas
7:0851

Bateman, Earl A.
8: 0066

Bayles, Henry
8: 0391

Bell, Buddie
8:0198

Bird, Captain Robert A.
8: 0607

Blewett [Bluitt], Dr. Lyman B.
8: 0600

Bonham, Ida
8: 0483

Brown, Henry
8:0189

Buchanan, William W.
8: 0337

Bundy, Charles
8: 0605

Bundy, LeRoy
8: 0617

Bundy, LeRoy, People v.
7: 0409-0872; 8: 0001-0805
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Campbell, Joe
8: 0731
Campbell, Laura
8: 0723
Campbell, Martha
8: 0719
Carten, Thomas
8: 0544

Colby, Ben
8: 0394, 0474

Conway, Arthur L.
8: 0554

Cosley, L.G.
8: 0529

Cotner, Calvin
8: 0549, 0568
Crawford, Forrest
8:0138
Cullinane, Patrick
7:0780
Davidson, Frank
8: 0576

Dixon, Clarence
8: 0100

Ernest, Arnold
8: 0313
Ernst, Finis
8: 0194

Eustache, Charles
8: 0560

Fisher, Mary
7: 0554




Gaa, Andrew J.
7:0609; 8: 0119

Gaither, Thomas William
8: 0417

Gardner, Albert R.
8:0711,0714

Gladden, James A.
8: 0301

Ham, B.H.

8: 0489
Hayes, Mat

8: 0241, 0464
Henley, Fred

7. 0629

Hennington, J.C.
8: 0363

Hobbs, Oscar
7: 0797

Hubert, John M.
7: 0528

Hughes, J.W.
8: 0598

Hunter, Dr. Thomas G.
8: 0323

Johnson, Martha
8: 0589

Keshner, Edward P.
7: 0427

Kinney, Mrs. William
8: 0484

Krebs, O.A.
8: 0358
Kridwig, Henry L.
7: 0581
Kyle, George T.
8: 0409
Lamply, J.A.
8: 0453
Long, Jay
8: 0492
Lucas, Benjamin H.
8: 0610
McDaniels, Anna
8: 0487
Masserang, Gus
7: 0670
May, Julius
8: 0448

Miller, Charles J.
7:0433
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Miller, L.G.
7: 0607

Mills, W.H.
8: 0347

Owens, John
8: 0167
Owens, Mrs. John
8: 0180

Pardon, N.W.
8: 0265

Peleate, Fred
8: 0001
Red, William
8: 0224, 0611

Reedy, Frank
7: 0633

Renner, Dr. C.P.
7. 0869

Scott, Anna
8: 0432

Seifart, Julius
8: 0537

Shucart, Jacob
7: 0569

Smotherman, Georgia
8: 0586

Stapp, Barbara
7:0488

Stapp, John
7. 0454

Stone, Elizabeth
8:0738

Tojo, William
7:0872

Townsend, Russell E.
8: 0407

Vattner, George
7: 0722, 0810; 8: 0060

Wallace, Oscar
8: 0505

Weber, George
8: 0399
Weinel, J.E.
8: 0121
Westbrook, Cora May
8: 0374, 0391
Westbrook, Daisy
8: 0381, 0391

White, Oliver Charles
8: 0573



Williams, Dr. Earl
8: 0521

Wilson, Edward
7: 0811

Wiison, Joe
8: 0259
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Wodley, Mrs. George
7: 0552, 0648

Wright, John
8: 0593




BLACK STUDIES
RESEARCH SOURCES:
Microfilms from
Major Archival and
Manuscript Collections

PAPERS OF JOHN AND LUGENIA BURNS HOPE

THE CLAUDE A. BARNETT PAPERS:
THE ASSOCIATED NEGRO PRESS, 1918-1967

CIVIL RIGHTS DURING THE JOHNSON ADMINISTRATION,
1963-1969

THE MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., FBI FILE
NEW DEAL AGENCIES AND BLACK AMERICA
PRESIDENT TRUMAN’'S COMMITTEE ON CIVIL RIGHTS
CONGRESS OF RACIAL EQUALITY PAPERS, 1959-1976
PAPERS OF THE NAACP
THE EAST ST. LOUIS RACE RIOT OF 1917

FEDERAL SURVEILLANCE OF AFRO-AMERICANS
(1917-1925): THE FIRST WORLD WAR, THE RED SCARE,
AND THE GARVEY MOVEMENT

BLACK WORKERS IN THE ERA OF THE GREAT MIGRATION,
1916-1929

UPA




